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Broadway St 

LLOONNDDOONN  CCAANNIINNEE  AASSSSOOCCIIAATTIIOONN  IINNCC..  
Judging Schedule - Friday, Saturday, Sunday  July 13, 14, 15, 2012 

Tillsonburg Community Centre Complex, 45 Hardy St., Tillsonburg, ON, N4G 3W9 
The following map is for reference only. Please refer to an official map. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 For Reference only (Schedule within is official) 

SHOW TOTALS & GROUP JUDGING 
FFRRIIDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1133,,  22001122  

Grp Time Judge Ring # Totals 

2 9:40 AM AB 3 15 
1 11:00 AM DW 2 23 
4 11:15 AM AB 3 26 
6 11:30 AM MB 1 33 
5 2:00 PM DW 1 43 
3 2:15 PM MB 2 35 
7 2:30 PM AB 3 48 

All Breed Conf Show Total 223 
OBED Tr # 1 -  24  Tr # 2 - 20 44 

RALLY Tr # 1 - 15   Tr # 2 -17 32 

TOTAL 299 
 Junior Handling Conformation

Sunday, July 15, 2012 – 11:30 AM 
Ring # 1 - Judge  TBA 

Junior Handling Obedience 
Held each Day After the last H.I.T. of the LCA Trials  

Please register a minimum of 1 hour BEFORE the competition 

For Reference only (Schedule within is official) 

SHOW TOTALS & GROUP JUDGING 
SSAATTUURRDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1144,,  22001122  

Grp Time Judge Ring # Totals 

7 10:55 AM MB 2 67 
2 11:05 AM DW 3 21 
5 11:25 AM RL 1 55 
4 1:40 PM DW 3 34 
1 2:05 PM MB 2 40 
3 FBJ AB 3 43 
6 FBJ MU 1 45 

All Breed Conf Show Total 305 
OBED Tr #3 -  29 Tr# 4 – 20 Vet- 1   50 

RALLY Tr # 3 - 29  Tr # 4 -32  61 
*SPECIALTIES Total  179 

ALL BREED SWEEPSTAKES 22 

TOTAL 617 
 

For Reference only (Schedule within is official) 

SHOW TOTALS & GROUP JUDGING 
SSUUNNDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1155,,  22001122  

Grp Time Judge Ring # Totals 

4 9:25 AM MU 2 32 
6 9:55 AM DW 1 43 
2 11:35 AM MB 3 20 
3 11:55 AM DW 2 38 
1 1:30 PM AB 3 35 
5 2:55 PM MB 1 53 
7 FBJ DW 2 51 

All Breed Conf Show Total 272 
OBED Tr # 5 -  26 Tr # 6 -  23   49 

RALLY Tr # 5 - 22  Tr # 6 - 19   41 

TOTAL 362 
 

Please note:  
FBJ = Follows Breed Judging 

Obedience & Rally Sanction Match 
Hosted by the Rhodesian Ridgeback Club of E Can 

Friday July 13, 2012,  
1:00 pm start registration 

4:00 pm approximately start setting up rings 
5:00 pm approximately both rings start  

All Breed Sanction Match 
All Breed Conformation $ 8.00 per entry - LCA  Inc. Entries 

taken at the arm band table after 1:00 pm 
Friday, July 13, 2012 - Following Best In Show 

Reid Patterson – Group 1, 2, 6 & 7, 
Liz Patterson – Group 3, 4, 5, & Best in Match  

Vienna Rd
Simcoe St 

19 

3 
3 

X



LLOONNDDOONN  CCAANNIINNEE  AASSSSOOCCIIAATTIIOONN  IINNCC    &&  FFRRIIDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1133,,  22001122      **  ==  BBRRAACCEE  
Ring # 2 - Donald G. Wallace  
10:00 AM 1 Pointer 0 - 0 - 0 - 1

3 Pointer (GSH) 0 - 1 - 0 - 2
2 Retriever (Ches Bay) 0 - 1 - 1 - 0
1 Retriever (Curly-Coated) 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
4 Retriever (Golden) 2 - 1 - 1 - 0
2 Retriever (Labrador) 0 - 2 - 0 - 0
1 Retriever (NSDT) 0 - 0 - 1 - 0

10:35 AM 1 Setter (Gordon) 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
2 Setter (Irish) 0 - 1 - 0 - 1
3 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0 - 2 - 1 - 0
1  * Vizsla (SH) 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
2 Weimaraner 0 - 2 - 0 - 0

11:00 AM  GROUP ONE            
   LUNCH            

Ring # 1 (Indoors) - Donald G. Wallace  
12:10 PM 3 CKC Spaniel 2 - 1 - 0 - 0

1 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 1 - 0 - 0 - 0
1 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 1 - 0 - 0 - 0
6 Chinese Crested 3 - 3 - 0 - 0

12:40 PM 3 Havanese 0 - 1 - 1 - 0
1 Japanese Spaniel 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
2 Miniature Pinscher 1 - 0 - 0 - 1
2 Pekingese 0 - 0 - 2 - 0

1:00 PM 17 Pomeranian 6 - 2 - 7 - 2
4 Pug 3 - 0 - 1 - 0
2 Toy Manchester Terrier 1 - 0 - 0 - 1
1 Yorkshire Terrier 1 - 0 - 0 - 0

2:00 PM  GROUP FIVE            

 

Ring # 3 - Arne A Berg  
9:00 AM 1 Basset Hound 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 

1 Beagle 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 
1 Dachshund (MWH) 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 
1 Greyhound 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
2 Irish Wolfhound 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1 - 0 - 0 - 1 
4 Whippet 2 - 1 - 0 - 1 

9:40 AM  GROUP TWO               
                  

10:05 AM 3 Airedale Terrier 2 - 1 - 0 - 0 
1 Border Terrier 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
1 Cesky Terrier 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
1 Dandie Dinmont 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 
5 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 1 - 3 - 1 - 0 
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 

10:35 AM 1 Irish Terrier 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 
1 Manchester Terrier 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 
7 Schnauzer (Miniature) 3 - 3 - 1 - 0 
4 Scottish Terrier 1 - 2 - 1 - 0 
1 SC Wheaten Terrier 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 

11:15 AM  GROUP FOUR               
 LUNCH               
                 

12:25 PM 30 Australian Shepherd 12 - 9 - 8 - 1 
1:40 PM 3 Bearded Collie 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 

1 Bouvier des Flandres 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
1 Collie (Rough) 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 
1 Collie (Smooth) 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
8 German Shepherd 3 - 0 - 2 - 3 
1 Puli 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
3 Shetland Sheepdog 1 - 2 - 0 - 0 

2:30 PM GROUP SEVEN               
                  

Ring # 1  (Indoors) - Melvin Beech  
10:05 AM 16 Bulldog 5 - 5 - 4 - 2 
10:45 AM 1 Boston Terrier 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 

3 Poodle (Miniature) 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 
7 French Bulldog 1 - 3 - 3 - 0 
3 Keeshond 1 - 2 - 0 - 0 
1 Lowchen 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 
1 Poodle (Standard) 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 
1 Shih Tzu 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 

11:30 AM  GROUP SIX               
   LUNCH               

Ring # 2 - Melvin Beech  
12:45 PM 1 Akita 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 

2 Alaskan Malamute 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 
1 Black Russian Terrier 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 
5 Boxer 0 - 2 - 2 - 1 
1 Bullmastiff 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
4 Doberman Pinscher 2 - 1 - 1 - 0 

1:20 PM 4 Dogue De Bordeaux 0 - 2 - 2 - 0 
2 Great Dane 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 
1 Great Pyrenees 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
6 Leonberger 5 - 1 - 0 - 0 
4 Newfoundland 0 - 3 - 1 - 0 
2 Port Water Dog 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 
2 Siberian Husky 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 

2:15 PM  GROUP THREE               
                  

 

Friday July 13, 2012 
BEST IN SHOW & Best Puppy In Show 

Best Brace in Show  
Donald Wallace 

Follows the Completion of the Last Group Judged 

AALLLL  BBRREEEEDD    
SSAANNCCTTIIOONN  MMAATTCCHH  

All Breed Conformation  
$ 8.00 per entry 

 
LCA  Inc. Entries taken at the 
arm band table after 1:00 pm 

 
Friday, July 13, 2012 - 
Following Best In Show 

 
Reid Patterson  

Group 1, 2, 6 & 7, 
 

Liz Patterson  
 Group 3, 4, 5,  

& Best in Match  



LLOONNDDOONN  CCAANNIINNEE  AASSSSOOCCIIAATTIIOONN  IINNCC      
  SSAATTUURRDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1144,,  22001122  

Ring # 2 - Melvin Beech  
8:00 AM 44 Australian Shepherd 16 - 14 - 10 - 4
9:55 AM 4 Bearded Collie 1 - 2 - 1 - 0

1 Bouvier des Flandres 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
1 Briard 1 - 0 - 0 - 0
4 Collie (Rough) 2 - 2 - 0 - 0
1 Collie (Smooth) 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
4 German Shepherd 3 - 0 - 1 - 0
1 Puli 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1 - 4 - 0 - 0
2 Welsh Corgi (Pemb) 0 - 2 - 0 - 0

10:55 AM  GROUP SEVEN            
               

11:35 AM 1 Pointer 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
5 Pointer (GSH) 1 - 2 - 0 - 2
2 Retriever (Ches Bay) 0 - 1 - 1 - 0
2 Retriever (Curly-Coated) 0 - 0 - 2 - 0
 LUNCH            

12:45 PM 2 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 0 - 2 - 0 - 0
5 Retriever (Golden) 3 - 1 - 1 - 0
3 Retriever (Labrador) 0 - 3 - 0 - 0
1 Retriever (NSDT) 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
1 Setter (English) 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
2 Setter (Irish) 0 - 1 - 0 - 1
5 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1 - 3 - 1 - 0
3 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1 - 2 - 0 - 0

1:45 PM 1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0 - 1 - 0 - 0
3 Vizsla (SH) 0 - 1 - 0 - 2
3 Weimaraner 0 - 3 - 0 - 0

2:05 PM  GROUP ONE            
               

Ring # 1  (Indoors) - Raymond Lariviere 
9:00 AM 3 Pug 3 - 0 - 0 - 0

7 CKC Spaniel 2 - 3 - 1 - 1
1 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 1 - 0 - 0 - 0
4 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 2 - 1 - 0 - 1
6 Chinese Crested 2 - 3 - 1 - 0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0 - 1 - 0 - 0
1 Havanese 0 - 0 - 1 - 0

10:00 AM 1 Japanese Spaniel 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
5 Miniature Pinscher 3 - 1 - 0 - 1
3 Pekingese 0 - 1 - 2 - 0
3 Toy Manchester Terrier 1 - 1 - 0 - 1

10:30 AM 2 Yorkshire Terrier 2 - 0 - 0 - 0
18 Pomeranian 7 - 3 - 6 - 2

11:25 AM  GROUP FIVE            
               

 

Ring # 3 - Donald G. Wallace  
10:10 AM 1 Afghan Hound 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 

2 Basset Hound 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 
1 Beagle 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 
1 Dachshund (MWH) 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 
1 Greyhound 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
2 Irish Wolfhound 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 
2 Pharaoh Hound 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 
5 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2 - 1 - 0 - 2 
3 Whippet 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 

11:05 AM  GROUP TWO               
                  

11:30 AM 3 Airedale Terrier 2 - 1 - 0 - 0 
1 Australian Terrier 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 
1 Border Terrier 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
3 Bull Terrier 2 - 1 - 0 - 0 
4 Cesky Terrier 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 
 LUNCH               

12:45 PM 1 Dandie Dinmont 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 
5 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 1 - 3 - 1 - 0 
2 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 

1:05 PM 1 Irish Terrier 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 
1 Manchester Terrier 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 
8 Schnauzer (Miniature) 4 - 3 - 1 - 0 
1 Scottish Terrier 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 
3 SC Wheaten Terrier 2 - 0 - 1 - 0 

1:40 PM  GROUP FOUR               
                  

Ring # 3 - Arne A Berg  
2:30 PM 5 Alaskan Malamute 1 - 4 - 0 - 0 

1 Black Russian Terrier 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 
6 Boxer 1 - 3 - 2 - 0 
2 Bullmastiff 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 
6 Doberman Pinscher 2 - 3 - 1 - 0 
4 Dogue De Bordeaux 1 - 2 - 1 - 0 
2 Great Dane 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 
2 Great Pyrenees 1 - 0 - 0 - 1 
3 Leonberger 1 - 2 - 0 - 0 

3:50 PM 4 Newfoundland 0 - 3 - 1 - 0 
3 Port Water Dog 0 - 1 - 1 - 1 
1 Rottweiler 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 
4 Siberian Husky 1 - 2 - 1 - 0 

FBJ  GROUP THREE               
                  

Ring # 1  (Indoors) - Marjorie Underwood  
2:50 PM 23 Bulldog 5 - 8 - 8 - 2 
3:50 PM 8 French Bulldog 2 - 3 - 3 - 0 

4 Keeshond 1 - 2 - 0 - 1 
1 Lowchen 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 
3 Poodle (Miniature) 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 
3 Poodle (Standard) 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 
1 Shiba Inu 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 
1 Shih Tzu 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 
1 Tibetan Terrier 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 

FBJ  GROUP SIX               
                  

 

    

Saturday July 14, 2012 
BEST IN SHOW & Best Puppy In Show 

Arne Berg 
Follows the Completion of the Last Group Judged 



OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE   (Indoors) - London Canine Assoc. Inc Lunches and breaks at Judges discretion  
 

((2244))  OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE  TTRRIIAALL  ##  11––  FFRRIIDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1133,,  22001122    ––  CCHHEERRYYLL  BBIISSHHOOPP    ––  RRIINNGG  ##    55  ––  99::0000  AAMM  
 (2) Utility “B” -   545, 553 
 (3) Utility “A” -   554, 556, 557 
(5) Open “B” -  524, 545, 546, 549, 553 
(2) Open “A” -  518, 542 
(1) Novice “C” –  527, 
(5) Novice “B” –  505, 507, 512, 537, 538 
(2) Novice “A” –  517, 534 
(4) Pre Novice -   495, 529, 532, 533 

((2200))  OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE  TTRRIIAALL  ##  22  --  FFRRII  JJUULLYY  1133,,  22001122    ––  CCHHEERRYYLL  BBIISSHHOOPP    ––  RRIINNGG  ##    55    ––  FFOOLLLLOOWWSS  TTRRIIAALL  ##  22  
 (3) Utility “B” -   522, 545, 553 
 (2) Utility “A” -   556, 557 
(5) Open “B” -  522, 545, 547, 549, 553 
(1) Open “A” -  518, 
(4) Novice “B” –  505, 507, 512, 537 
(2) Novice “A” –  517, 534 
(3) Pre Novice -   495, 529, 532 

JJUUNNIIOORR  HHAANNDDLLIINNGG  OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE  FFRRII  JJUULLYY  1133//1122 - Follows final H.I.T of the day - Ring # 5  - Judge  TBA 

((2299))  OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE  TTRRIIAALL  ##  33––  SSAATT  JJUULLYY  1144,,  22001122  ––  SSHHAARRLLEENNEE  MMAANNDDEERRSSOONN  ––  RRIINNGG  ##  55  ––  88::3300  AAMM  

 (4) Utility “B” -   522, 545, 551, 553 
 (2) Utility “A” -   556, 557 
(6) Open “B” -  522, 545, 546, 549, 551, 553, 
(2) Open “A” -  518, 542 
(6) Novice “B” –  501, 505, 506, 508, 539, 541 
(5) Novice “A” –  500, 516, 517, 534, 535 
(4) Pre Novice -   495, 529, 530, 531 

VVEETTEERRAANN  OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE––  SSAATTUURRDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1144,,  22001122  ––  JJUUDDGGEE--  TTBBAA  ––  RRIINNGG  ##  55  ––  FFOOLLLLOOWWSS  TTRRIIAALL  ##  33  

(1) VETERAN -  547 

((2200))  OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE  TTRRIIAALL  ##  44  ––  SSAATT    JJUULLYY  1144,,  22001122  ––  SS..    MMAANNDDEERRSSOONN  ––  RRIINNGG  ##  55    ––  FFOOLLLLOOWWSS  TTRRIIAALL  ##  33  
 (2) Utility “B” -   545, 551, 
 (2) Utility “A” -   556, 557 
(5) Open “B” -  545, 547, 548, 549, 551 
(6) Novice “B” –  501, 505, 506, 508, 539, 541 
(2) Novice “A” –  500, 534, 
(3) Pre Novice -   495, 530, 531 

JJUUNNIIOORR  HHAANNDDLLIINNGG  OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE   Sat July 14/12 Follows final H.I.T of the day - Ring # 5  - Judge  TBA 

((2266))  OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE  TTRRIIAALL  ##  55  ––  SSUUNNDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1155,,  22001122  ––  CCHHEERRYYLL  BBIISSHHOOPP    ––  RRIINNGG  ##  55  ––  99::0000  AAMM  
 (3) Utility “B” -   522, 545, 550 
 (1) Utility “A” -   555, 
(5) Open “B” -  522, 545, 546, 550, 552 
(2) Open “A” -  543, 544 
(1) Novice “C” –  527 
(6) Novice “B” –  501, 505, 506, 508, 512, 541 
(4) Novice “A” –  500, 523, 535, 536 
(4) Pre Novice -   494, 495, 528, 530 

((2233))  OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE  TTRRIIAALL  ##  66  ––  SSUUNN  JJUULLYY  1155,,  22001122  ––  CCHHEERRYYLL  BBIISSHHOOPP    ––  RRIINNGG  ##  55  ––  FFOOLLLLOOWWSS  TTRRIIAALL  ##  55  
 (2) Utility “B” -   545, 550 
 (1) Utility “A” -   555 
(3) Open “B” -  545, 550, 552 
(2) Open “A” -  543, 544 
(6) Novice “B” –  501, 505, 506, 508, 512, 541 
(4) Novice “A” –  500, 523, 535, 536 
(5) Pre Novice -   494, 495, 499, 528, 530 

JJUUNNIIOORR  HHAANNDDLLIINNGG  OOBBEEDDIIEENNCCEE   Sun July 15/12 Follows final H.I.T of the day - Ring # 5  - Judge  TBA 



 

LLOONNDDOONN  CCAANNIINNEE  AASSSSOOCCIIAATTIIOONN  IINNCC      – Rally (Indoors)  All Lunches and breaks at Judges discretion 
((1155))  RRAALLLLYY  TRIAL # 1– FFRRIIDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1133,,  22001122    – SSHHAARRLLEENNEE  MMAANNDDEERRSSOONN  ––  RRIINNGG  ##  66  ––  99::0000  AAMM 

(1) Rally - Excellent A -  525 
(3) Rally - Excellent B -  514, 522, 524 
(5) Rally - Advanced B -   514, 519, 521, 522, 524 
(2) Rally - Novice A -   422, 495 
(4) Rally - Novice B -    502, 503, 505, 510 

((1177))  RRAALLLLYY  TTRRIIAALL  ##  22  --  FFRRII  JJUULLYY  1133//1122    ––  SSHHAARRLLEENNEE  MMAANNDDEERRSSOONN  ––  RRIINNGG  ##  66  ––  FFOOLLLLOOWWSS  TTRRIIAALL  ##  11  
(1) Rally - Excellent A -  525 
(3) Rally - Excellent B -  514, 522, 524, 
(1) Rally - Advanced A -    517, 
(5) Rally - Advanced B -   514, 519, 521, 522, 524, 
(2) Rally - Novice A -   422, 495 
(5) Rally - Novice B -    502, 503, 505, 510, 511, 

((2299))  RRAALLLLYY  TTRRIIAALL  ##  33  --  SSAATTUURRDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1144,,  22001122  ––  CCHHEERRYYLL  BBIISSHHOOPP    ––  RRIINNGG  ##  66  ––  88::3300  AAMM  
(1) Rally - Excellent A -  525, 
(6) Rally - Excellent B -  514, 515, 522, 523, 524, 566 
(3) Rally - Advanced A -    261, 513, 517 
(6) Rally - Advanced B -   514, 515, 518, 522, 523, 524 
(4) Rally - Novice A -   262, 495, 496, 500 
(9) Rally - Novice B -    490, 501, 503, 505, 506, 507, 508, 510, 541 

((3322))  RRAALLLLYY  TTRRIIAALL  ##  44––  SSAATT  JJUULLYY  1144,,  22001122  ––  CCHHEERRYYLL  BBIISSHHOOPP    ––  RRIINNGG  ##  66  ––  FFOOLLLLOOWWSS  TTRRIIAALL  ##  33  
(1) Rally - Excellent A -  525, 
(5) Rally - Excellent B -  514, 515, 522, 524, 566 
(2) Rally - Advanced A -    513, 517 
(6) Rally - Advanced B -   514, 515, 516, 518, 522, 524 
(6) Rally - Novice A -   422, 495, 496, 497, 499, 500 
(12) Rally - Novice B -    490, 501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, 508, 510, 511, 541 

((2222))  RRAALLLLYY  TTRRIIAALL  ##  55  --  SSUUNNDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1155,,  22001122  ––  SSHHAARRLLEENNEE  MMAANNDDEERRSSOONN  ––  RRIINNGG  ##  66  ––    99::0000  AAMM  
(5) Rally - Excellent B -  514, 515, 520, 522, 524 
(1) Rally - Advanced A -    261 
(5) Rally - Advanced B -   514, 515, 520, 522, 524 
(6) Rally - Novice A -   262, 422, 495, 498, 499, 500 
(5) Rally - Novice B -    501, 505, 506, 508, 541 

((1199))  RRAALLLLYY  TTRRIIAALL  ##  66  --  SSUUNN  JJUULLYY  1155  //  1122  ––  SSHHAARRLLEENNEE  MMAANNDDEERRSSOONN  ––  RRIINNGG  ##  66  ––  FFOOLLLLOOWWSS  TTRRIIAALL  ##  55  

(5) Rally - Excellent B -  514, 515, 520, 522, 524 
(5) Rally - Advanced B -   514, 515, 520, 522, 524 
(4) Rally - Novice A -   422, 495, 498, 500 
(5) Rally - Novice B -    501, 505, 506, 508, 541 

 
 

 
 

Obedience & Rally Sanction Match 
Hosted by the Rhodesian Ridgeback Club of E Can 

Friday July 13, 2012,  
1:00 pm start registration 

4:00 pm approximately start setting up rings 
5:00 pm approximately both rings start  

 



SPECIALTY SHOWS 
There will be SPECIALTY SHOWS held in conjunction with the All -Breed shows, by the following clubs 

Any exhibitor or handler with a conflict between specialty judging times & the All Breed show judging times should be 
prepared to have other arrangements for their dogs. All Breed show Judging takes precedence over Specialty show judging 

  

BBUULLLLDDOOGG  CCLLUUBB  OOFF  CCEENNTTRRAALL  CCAANNAADDAA  
(Indoors) SSAATTUURRDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1144,,  22001122  

SSWWEEEEPPSSTTAAKKEESS  
RING # 8 – Bruce Fisher 

 Sweepstakes (14)     
9:00 AM 6 6-9 mos 2 - 4   

3 9-12 mos 1 - 2   
5 12-18 mos 2 - 3   
      
      

RING # 8  – Kelly Franz 
9:40 AM 33 Bulldog 7 - 12 - 8 - 6

2 Stud Dog             
1 Brood Bitch            
      

Follows Specialty Judging -Specialty Junior Handling
Junior Handling Judge: TBA 

Bulldog Seminar  
There will be a Breed Seminar on the Bulldog. 

Presented by Breeder Judge, Kelly Franz,  
following BIS on the Saturday, July 14, 2012 
 “Limited Seating “ you MUST pre-register 

Please Contact Yvonne Poire for seminar registration  
& info at  fullofbull@sympatico.ca 

or visit our website for more information: 
www.bulldogclubofcentralcanada.net 

 

All Breed CERF Eye Clinic - July 15, 2012
Hosted by The Bulldog Club of Canada    
Dr Nick Whelan DVM, Diplomate ACVO.  

Cost $38/dog. 
To book an eye appointment contact  
Yvonne Poire - fullofbull@sympatico.ca 

      
   

 

         

CCDDNN  NNAATTIIOONNAALL    
AAUUSSTTRRAALLIIAANN  SSHHEEPPHHEERRDD  AASSSSOOCCIIAATTIIOONN  

SSAATTUURRDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1144,,  22001122 
SSWWEEEEPPSSTTAAKKEESS  

RING # 7 – Garth Gourlay 
 Sweepstakes ( 17)        

10:00 AM 7 6-9 mos 3 - 4     
2 9-12 mos 1 - 1     
8 12-18 mos 5 - 3     
         

 Veteran Sweepstakes (4)       
2 7-10 yrs 2 - 0     
2 11 + yrs 0 - 2     

 
RING # 7 –  Alice Brock 

1:00 PM 70 Australian Shepherd 25 - 20 - 16 - 9 
2 Sexually Altered 0 - 2         
1 Stud Dog                
1 Brood Bitch               
0 Brace               
0 Herding Titled               

Follows Specialty Judging -Specialty Junior Handling 
Junior Handling Judge: TBA 

         
         

PPOOMMEERRAANNIIAANN  CCLLUUBB  OOFF  CCAANNAADDAA  
(Indoors) SSAATTUURRDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1144,,  22001122 

SSWWEEEEPPSSTTAAKKEESS  
RING # 8 – Peter Scott 

 Sweepstakes (10)        
2:00 PM 4 6-9 mos 1 - 3     

2 9-12 mos 0 - 2     
4 12-18 mos 2 - 2     
         

RING # 8 –  Marjorie Underwood 
2:25 PM 27 Pomeranian 8 - 9 - 7 - 3 

0 Stud Dog                
1 Brood Bitch               
0 Brace               

Follows Specialty Judging -Specialty Junior Handling 
Junior Handling Judge: Peter Scott 

SPECIAL EVENTS!  
(following BIS on the Friday, July 13/2012) 

The Pomeranian Club of Canada is pleased to offer:  
A Pomeranian Breed Seminar   

Presented by  PCOC president and well known breeder, 
Christine Heartz 

 "Limited Seating "  pre-registry recommended  
Pre Registration available through  

Wendy Darlow  email: wdarlow@amtelecom.net  
Open to Judges, aspiring Judges, PCOC members and 

other interested parties CD's for sale as well as 
downloads of the presentation available on site.  

A Health and Genetics Presentation by Dr. Paul Eckford 
Seminar - details to follow. 

Visit our website for more information: 
http://www.pcoc.net/  

         

  

All Breed Sanction Match 
All Breed Conformation $ 8.00 per entry - LCA  Inc. Entries taken at the arm band table after 1:00 pm 

Friday, July 13, 2012 - Following Best In Show 
Reid Patterson – Group 1, 2, 6 & 7, 

Liz Patterson – Group 3, 4, 5, & Best in Match  



LLOONNDDOONN  CCAANNIINNEE  AASSSSOOCCIIAATTIIOONN  IINNCC      SSUUNNDDAAYY  JJUULLYY  1155,,  22001122              **  ==  BBRRAACCEE
Ring # 1  (Indoors) - Anne Heir 

8:00 AM 20 Bulldog 5 - 5 - 5 - 5
8:50 AM 7 French Bulldog 1 - 3 - 3 - 0

4 Keeshond 1 - 2 - 0 - 1
3 Poodle (Miniature) 0 - 2 - 1 - 0
4 Poodle (Standard) 0 - 3 - 1 - 0
               

Ring # 1  (Indoors) - Donald G. Wallace  
9:40 AM 2 Dalmatian 0 - 1 - 1 - 0

1 Lowchen 1 - 0 - 0 - 0
1 Shiba Inu 1 - 0 - 0 - 0
1 Shih Tzu 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
 GROUP SIX            
               

Ring # 2 - Donald G. Wallace  
10:20 AM 1 Akita 1 - 0 - 0 - 0

3 Alaskan Malamute 1 - 2 - 0 - 0
1 Black Russian Terrier 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
8 Boxer 0 - 5 - 2 - 1
2 Bullmastiff 1 - 0 - 1 - 0
6 Doberman Pinscher 2 - 3 - 1 - 0

11:15 AM 5 Dogue De Bordeaux 0 - 3 - 2 - 0
1 Great Dane 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
1 Great Pyrenees 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
4 Newfoundland 0 - 3 - 1 - 0
2 Port Water Dog 0 - 1 - 1 - 0
4 Siberian Husky 1 - 2 - 1 - 0

11:55 AM  GROUP THREE            
   LUNCH            
      

1:10 PM 31 Australian Shepherd 16 - 7 - 7 - 1
2:35 PM 4 Bearded Collie 1 - 2 - 1 - 0

1 Bouvier des Flandres 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
4 Collie (Rough) 2 - 2 - 0 - 0
3 German Shepherd 2 - 0 - 1 - 0
1 Puli 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1 - 4 - 0 - 0
2 Welsh Corgi (Pemb) 0 - 2 - 0 - 0

FBJ  GROUP SEVEN            
               

Ring # 2 - Marjorie Underwood  
8:00 AM 3 Airedale Terrier 2 - 1 - 0 - 0

1 Australian Terrier 0 - 1 - 0 - 0
1 Border Terrier 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
4 Cesky Terrier 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
1 Dandie Dinmont 1 - 0 - 0 - 0
5 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 1 - 3 - 1 - 0
3 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1 - 1 - 0 - 1

8:45 AM 1 Irish Terrier 1 - 0 - 0 - 0
1 Manchester Terrier 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
8 Schnauzer (Miniature) 4 - 3 - 1 - 0
1 Scottish Terrier 0 - 0 - 1 - 0
3 SC Wheaten Terrier 2 - 0 - 1 - 0

9:25 AM  GROUP FOUR            
               
               

 

 

Ring # 3 - Arne A Berg  
12:00 PM 1 Pointer 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 

3 Pointer (GSH) 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 
2 Retriever (Ches Bay) 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 
2 Retriever (Curly-Coated) 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 
5 Retriever (Golden) 3 - 1 - 1 - 0 
7 Retriever (Labrador) 1 - 6 - 0 - 0 

12:50 PM 1 Retriever (NSDT) 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
1 Setter (English) 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 
1 Setter (Gordon) 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 
2 Setter (Irish) 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 
3 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 

1:15 PM 1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 
3 Vizsla (SH) 0 - 1 - 0 - 2 
2 Weimaraner 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 

1:30 PM  GROUP ONE               
                  

Ring # 3 - Melvin Beech  
10:45 AM 1 Afghan Hound 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 

2 Basset Hound 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 
1 Beagle 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 
1 Dachshund (MWH) 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 

11:05 AM 1 Greyhound 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 
2 Irish Wolfhound 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 
4 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2 - 1 - 0 - 1 
1 Saluki 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 
4 Whippet 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 

11:35 AM  GROUP TWO               
  LUNCH               

          
Ring # 1  (Indoors) - Melvin Beech  
12:40 PM 2 CKC Spaniel 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 

5 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 3 - 1 - 0 - 1 
6 Chinese Crested 2 - 3 - 1 - 0 
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 
3 Havanese 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 
2 Japanese Spaniel 0 - 0 - 1 - 1 
1 Maltese 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 

1:30 PM 6 Miniature Pinscher 3 - 1 - 1 - 1 
2 Pekingese 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 
16 Pomeranian 6 - 2 - 6 - 2 
4 Pug 3 - 0 - 1 - 0 
2 Toy Manchester Terrier 1 - 0 - 0 - 1 
3 Yorkshire Terrier 2 - 1 - 0 - 0 

2:55 PM  GROUP FIVE               
                 

 

 

 

Sunday July 15, 2012 
BEST IN SHOW & Best Puppy In Show 

Melvin Beech 
Follows the Completion of the Last Group Judged 

Junior Handling Conformation 
Sunday, July 15, 2012 – 11:30 AM 

Ring # 1 - Judge  TBA 
Junior Handling Obedience 

Held each Day After the last H.I.T. of the LCA Trials  

Please register a minimum of 1 hour BEFORE the competition 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SPECIAL EVENTS!  
(following BIS on the Friday, July 13/2012) 

The Pomeranian Club of Canada is pleased to offer:  
A Pomeranian Breed Seminar   

Presented by  PCOC president and well known breeder, Christine Heartz 
 "Limited Seating "  pre-registry recommended  

Pre Registration available through  
Wendy Darlow  email: wdarlow@amtelecom.net  

Open to Judges, aspiring Judges, PCOC members and other interested parties CD's for sale as 
well as downloads of the presentation available on site.  

A Health and Genetics Presentation by Dr. Paul Eckford Seminar - details to follow. 
Visit our website for more information: http://www.pcoc.net/ 

 
 

Bulldog Seminar  
There will be a Breed Seminar on the Bulldog.  

Presented by Breeder Judge, Kelly Franz,  
following BIS on the Saturday, July 14, 2012 
 “Limited Seating “ you MUST pre-register 

Please Contact Yvonne Poire for seminar registration  
& info at  fullofbull@sympatico.ca 

or visit our website for more information: www.bulldogclubofcentralcanada.net 
 

 
 

All Breed CERF Eye Clinic - July 15, 2012 
Hosted by The Bulldog Club of Canada    
Dr Nick Whelan DVM, Diplomate ACVO.  

Cost $38/dog. 
To book an eye appointment contact  

Yvonne Poire - ypoire@yahoo.com 

London Canine Association Inc - All Breed SWEEPSTAKES 
Saturday July 14, 2012 ( ) Totals 

Grp Time Judge R# 6-9 9-12 12-16 16-20 Totals 
1 Follows Best In Show Steve Popp 2 1 0 1 1 3 

3 Follows Sweeps Grp 1 Steve Popp 2 3 2 0 0 5 

2 Follows Best In Show Alex Azores 1 1 1 0 0 2 

7 Follows Sweeps Grp 2 Alex Azores 1 1 1 0 0 2 

5 Follows Best In Show Linda Owens 3 1 1 0 0 2 

4 Follows Sweeps Grp 5 Linda Owens 3 1 0 0 0 1 

6 Follows Sweeps Grp 4 Linda Owens 3 1 0 1 0 2 
TOTAL 9 5 2 1 17 

All Finals & Best In Sweepstakes (Sweepstakes)  follow Veteran Sweepstakes classes, 

London Canine Association Inc  - All Breed VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES 
Saturday Sunday July 14, 2012  ( ) Totals 

Grp Time Judge R# 7-9 yrs 9-11 11+ yrs Totals 
1 Follows Regular Sweeps Grp 3 Steve Popp 2 1 0 0 1 

3 Follows Vet Sweeps Grp 1 Steve Popp 2 0 1 0 1 

2 Follows Regular Sweeps Grp 7 Alex Azores 1 0 1 0 1 

7 Follows Vet Sweeps Grp 2 Alex Azores 1 0 0 0 0 

5 Follows Regular Sweeps Grp 6 Linda Owens 3 1 0 0 1 

4 Follows Vet Sweeps Grp 5 Linda Owens 3 0 0 0 0 

6 Following Vet Sweeps Grp 4 Linda Owens 3 1 0 0 1 
TOTAL 3 2 0 5 

All Finals & Best In Sweepstakes follow completion of Veteran Sweepstakes Judging   

All References to Group #’s refer to Sweepstakes Groups Only 
Best Open , Best in Sweeps & Best Veteran 7-9- Linda Owens 

Best Intermediate, Best Senior, & Best Veteran  9-11 years – Alex Azores 
Best Junior,  Veteran Best 11+,  & Best in Veteran Sweeps – Steve Popp 


